
 

Follow us: Official Site, Telegram, Facebook, Instagram, Youtube 1 

 

 

http://www.aparchitexamwarriors.com/
https://t.me/joinchat/AAAAAE8dn2HB6sDtwXmGFg
https://m.facebook.com/story.php?story_fbid=114372970613721&substory_index=0&id=103828281668190
https://www.instagram.com/aparchitexamwarriors/
https://youtube.com/@aparchitexamwarriors?si=vbFoDBI8X3mEL0Gx


 

Follow us: Official Site, Telegram, Facebook, Instagram, Youtube 2 

 

 

Hey there, 

Your Aparchit sir is here. 

I have been providing Aparchit Super Current Affairs on a daily, weekly and monthly 

basis. Additionally, I run GA-paid groups and channels on Telegram for three years. 

Over the past three years, you have consistently shown me a great deal of love, 
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Q.1. Who recently assumed charge as the Chairman of the Council of Member States of the International 

Institute for Democracy and Electoral Assistance (International IDEA) for the year 2026?  

 A) Ramakrishnan Chander B) Gyanesh Kumar 

 C) Rajiv Kumar D) Shubhanshu Shukla 

  Answer : B   .   

✓ Chief Election Commissioner (CEC) of India, Shri Gyanesh Kumar, formally assumed the Chairmanship 

of the Council of Member States of the International Institute for Democracy and Electoral Assistance 

(International IDEA) for the year 2026, in Stockholm, Sweden. 

✓ Partnerships: Alongside India’s leadership, Mauritius and Mexico will serve as Vice-Chairs of the 

International IDEA Council for 2026. 

✓ About International Institute for Democracy and Electoral Assistance  

✓ It is an inter-governmental organisation established in 1995. 

✓ It works to strengthen democratic institutions and electoral processes worldwide. 

✓ International IDEA has been granted UN observer status. 

✓ Objective:  The objectives of the Institute are to support stronger democratic institutions and processes, 

and more sustainable, effective and legitimate democracy. 

✓ Member countries: It currently has 35 member countries, with the United States and Japan as observers. 

India is a founding member of International IDEA 

✓ Governance: The Institute’s governance consists of a Council of Member States, a Steering Committee, a 

Finance and Audit Committee, a Board of Advisers and a Secretariat, led by the Secretary-General. 

✓ Each year, the Council elects a Chair and two Vice Chairs among its Member States. 

✓ Core Functions: Its working modalities include four elements: knowledge production, capacity 

development, advocacy as well as convening of dialogues. 

✓ It focuses on six workstreams namely: 

✓ Electoral Processes 

✓ Constitution-Building  

✓ Democracy Assessment 
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✓ Political Participation and Representation 

✓ Climate Change and Democracy 

✓ Digitalization and Democracy 

✓ Secretariat: Stockholm, Sweden.. 

Q.2. The Sanchar Saathi mobile app and portal is an initiative of which government department?  

 A) Ministry of Electronics and Information Technology 

 B) Department of Telecommunications (DoT) 

 C) Ministry of Home Affairs 

 D) Telecom Regulatory Authority of India (TRAI) 

  Answer : B   .   

✓ The Department of Telecommunications (DoT) has mandated that all smartphones sold from March 2026 

must come with the Sanchar Saathi app pre-installed. 

✓ What is the Sanchar Saathi App? 

✓ Sanchar Saathi is a mobile application and portal developed by the Department of Telecommunications 

(DoT) to protect telecom users from fraud, identity misuse, and mobile theft.  

✓ The DoT launched the Sanchar Saathi mobile app on January 17, 2025, to report fraudulent 

communications directly from call logs. The app builds on the Sanchar Saathi portal, launched in May 

2023. 

✓ The application is available in Hindi and 21 other regional languages, making it inclusive and accessible 

across the country.   

✓ The features include :- 

✓ Check whether a mobile phone is genuine using its IMEI(International Mobile Equipment Identity) 

number. 

✓ The standard IMEI is 15 digits long. 

✓ Report lost or stolen phones and block them 

✓ Check all mobile numbers linked to their identity 

✓ Report fraud calls, scam messages, or suspicious communication 

✓ View trusted customer-care numbers of banks and financial institutions 
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✓ Chakshu is a citizen-friendly platform launched by the Department of Telecommunications (DoT) to help 

users report and verify suspicious communications such as scam calls, fake customer-care numbers, and 

phishing messages 

✓ Central Equipment Identity Register (CEIR) Role and Functions :-  

✓ The Central Equipment Identity Register (CEIR) is a national database of IMEI numbers. It plays a key 

role in controlling mobile theft and fraud. 

✓ Its functions include :- 

✓ Blocking a lost or stolen phone across all Indian telecom networks 

✓ Preventing the use of blacklisted or fake IMEI numbers 

✓ Helping police and security agencies track stolen devices 

✓ Allowing citizens to unblock their devices once they are recovered 

✓ Why Sanchar Saathi App in News? 

✓ The Sanchar Saathi App has recently been in the news because the Department of Telecommunications 

(DoT) issued new Directions on 28 November 2025.  

✓ These directions make it mandatory for all mobile phone manufacturers and importers to pre-install the 

Sanchar Saathi app on every device meant for sale in India 

Q.3. Which of the following services is/are provided by the Sanchar Saathi platform?  

 1. Blocking/tracing lost or stolen mobile phones. 

 2. Viewing the number of mobile connections registered in a user's name. 

 3. Reporting suspected fraud communications (calls, SMS) via the 'Chakshu' facility.  

 A) Only 1 B) Only 2 and 3 

 C) Only 1 and 2 D) 1, 2, and 3 

  Answer : D    .   

Q.4. The Sanchar Saathi app uses a unique device identifier to track and block stolen phones. What is 

this identifier called?  

 A) SIM card number B) MAC address 

 C) IP address D) International Mobile Equipment Identity (IMEI) 

  Answer : D   .   
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Q.5. In how many languages is the Sanchar Saathi App available? 

 A) 10 languages B) 15 languages 

 C) 22 languages D) 5 languages 

  Answer : C   .   

✓ The Sanchar Saathi App and portal are available in Hindi and 21 Indian regional languages, totaling 22 

languages. 

APP & PORTAL IN NEWS 2025 
➢ Government of India has revised the advance registration period to apply for registration on the Steel 

Import Monitoring System (SIMS) 2.0 portal for import of all steel products, except some items.  

➢ SIMS 2.0 Portal was launched by the Union Ministry of Steel, Government of India. 

➢ The mobile application “Meri Panchayat” has been internationally recognized with the prestigious 

World Summit on the Information Society (WSIS) Prizes 2025 Champion Award. 

➢ The Sugamya Bharat App (SBA) has been revamped to provide a more user-friendly and impactful 

experience. 

➢ Markets regulator SEBI has launched a centralised database portal for corporate bonds in a bid to 

create a single, authentic source of information on such securities. 

➢ Union Home Minister and Minister of Cooperation will launch BHARATPOL portal in New Delhi 

on 07th January, 2025 in Bharat Mandapam. 

➢ It will streamline the processing of all requests for international assistance through INTERPOL, 

including the issuance of Red Notices and other colour-coded INTERPOL notices. 

➢ It is developed by the Central Bureau of Investigation (CBI). 

➢ Financial services secretary M Nagaraju has launched a revamped 'Baanknet' portal that aims to 

streamline property e-auctions from all public sector banks (PSBs). 

➢ The Department of Consumer Affairs is launching 'Jago Grahak Jago App,' 'Jagriti App,' and ‘Jagriti 

Dashboard’ for public use on National Consumers Day 2024 to protect Consumers from the Dark 

Patterns. 

➢ Ministry Consumer Affairs, Food and Public Distribution, government of India has launched SCAN 

(Subsidy Claim Application for NFSA) Portal and ‘Anna Chakra”  to modernise the Public 

Distribution System in the country. 
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➢ e-Sankhyiki portal launched by the Ministry of Statistics and Programme Implementation 

(MoSPI). 

➢ Ministry of Labour & Employment (MoLE) stated that eShram has registered more than 30 crore 

unorganised workers, showcasing its rapid and widespread adoption among the unorganised 

workers. 

➢ About e-Shram Portal: 

➢ It was launched by the Ministry of Labour and Employment in 2021 for the registration and creation 

of a comprehensive National Database of Unorganized Workers. 

➢ Union Health Minister recently launched the National Medical Register Portal in New Delhi. 

➢ About National Medical Register (NMR) Portal: 

➢ It is a portal of the National Medical Commission (NMC) for the registration of all MBBS doctors 

eligible for registration in India 

➢ Union Ministry of Women and Child Development recently launched the new SHe-Box portal. 

➢ About SHe-Box Portal: 

➢ It is a centralized platform for registering and monitoring complaints of sexual harassment of women 

in the workplace 

➢ Uttarakhand government's eSwasthya Dham portal is now integrated with the Centre's Ayushman 

Bharat Digital Mission (ABDM), allowing 'Char Dham' pilgrims to seamlessly create their national 

digital health accounts. 

➢ Union Home Minister and Minister of Cooperation Amit Shah launched four apps—e-Sakshya, 

Nyaya Setu, Nyaya Shruti, and e-Summon—to ensure the smooth implementation of the three new 

criminal laws in the country. 

➢ Union Minister of Coal and Mines inaugurated the National Landslide Forecasting Centre at 

Geological Survey of India (GSI) Kolkata and also launched the Bhusanket Web Portal and 

Bhooskhalan Mobile App. 

➢ Madhya Pradesh Launches 'Lokpath Mobile App' to Expedite Road Issue Resolution. 

➢ RBI launches PRAVAAH(Platform for Regulatory Application, VAlidation and AutHorisation) 

Portal and mobile app for G secs trading. 

➢ The Ministry of Statistics and Programme Implementation (MoSPI) Launches eSankhyiki Portal for 

Enhanced User Experience and Ease of Data Access. 
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Q.6. Which of the following entities are covered under the RBI Integrated Ombudsman Scheme (RB-

IOS), 2021?  

 A) All commercial banks 

 B) Non-scheduled Primary (Urban) Co-operative Banks with a deposit size of ₹50 crore and above 

 C) All Non-Banking Financial Companies (NBFCs) with an asset size of ₹100 crore and above and 

customer interface 

 D) All of the above (subject to specific criteria) 

  Answer : D   .   

✓ According to the RBI’s Annual Report, the complaints registered under the Reserve Bank of India’s 

Integrated Ombudsman Scheme (RB-IOS) were up by 13.55 per cent in FY25. 

✓ It was launched on November 12, 2021. 

✓ Objective: To provides customers of regulated entities (REs) a speedy, cost-effective and expeditious 

alternate grievance redress mechanism. 

✓ It integrated the erstwhile three Ombudsman schemes of RBI namely: 

✓ The Banking Ombudsman Scheme, 2006, the Ombudsman Scheme for Non-Banking Financial 

Companies, 2018 and the Ombudsman Scheme for Digital Transactions, 2019. 

✓ It adopted ‘One Nation One Ombudsman’ approach by making the RBI Ombudsman mechanism 

jurisdiction neutral. 

✓ Features of RBI Integrated Ombudsman Scheme 

✓ It defines ‘deficiency in service’ as the ground for filing a complaint, with a specified list of exclusions. 

✓ Covered Banks: It covers all commercial banks, Non-Banking Financial Companies (NBFCs), RRBs, 

Payment System Participants, most Primary (Urban) Cooperative Banks with a deposit size of ₹50 crore 

and Credit Information Companies. 

✓ A Centralised Receipt and Processing Centre have been set up at RBI, Chandigarh, for receipt and initial 

processing of physical and email complaints in any language. 

➢ Election Commission of India (ECI) has launched the Saksham app, a mobile application designed 

to facilitate voter registration and electoral services for Persons with Disabilities (PwDs). 
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✓ Under this scheme, compensation up to Rupees 20 lakh, in addition to, up to 1 lakh for the loss of the 

complainant’s time, expenses incurred and for harassment/mental anguish suffered by the complainant 

can be awarded. 

Q.7. Under the RBI Integrated Ombudsman Scheme (RB-IOS), what is the maximum amount of 

compensation an Ombudsman can award for mental agony and harassment?  

 A) ₹10,000 B) ₹50,000 

 C) ₹1 lakh D) ₹20 lakh 

  Answer : C  .   

✓ Under this scheme, compensation up to Rupees 20 lakh, in addition to, up to 1 lakh for the loss of the 

complainant’s time, expenses incurred and for harassment/mental anguish suffered by the complainant 

can be awarded. 

Q.8. Green Tug Transition Programme (GTTP) is an initiative of which Indian ministry? 

 A) Ministry of Environment, Forest and Climate Change 

 B) Ministry of New and Renewable Energy 

 C) Ministry of Ports, Shipping and Waterways 

 D) Ministry of Road Transport and Highways 

  Answer : C    .   

✓ Union Minister for Ports, Shipping and Waterways (MoPSW) virtually flagged off the steel-cutting 

ceremony for India’s first all-electric green tug for Deendayal Port Authority (DPA), being developed 

under the Green Tug Transition Programme (GTTP). 

✓ It aims to transition India's harbour tug fleet from conventional diesel-powered vessels to greener 

alternatives. 

✓ It was launched by the Ministry of Ports, Shipping and Waterways in 2024. 

✓ Implementation: 

✓ Under this programme, 50 green tugs will be inducted by 2030, with 16 to be deployed in the first phase 

between 2024 and 2027. 

✓ In Phase 1, two green tugs each will be stationed at DPA, Paradip Port Authority, Jawaharlal Nehru Port 

Authority and V.O. Chidambaranar Port Authority. 
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✓ One tug each will be deployed at the remaining eight major ports 

✓ This is achieved through a phased approach spanning five phases from 2024 to 2040. 

✓ Nodal Agency: National Centre of Excellence in Green Port & Shipping (NCoEGPS) will act as the nodal 

entity for this programme. 

✓ ‘Green Hybrid Tugs’ will be powered by Green Hybrid Propulsion systems. These Green hybrid tugs will 

subsequently adopt non-fossil fuel solutions like (Methanol, Ammonia, and Hydrogen). 

Q.9. Which four major ports were selected for Phase 1 of the GTTP for procuring the first set of green 

tugs?  

 A) Mumbai, Chennai, Kolkata, and Kochi Port Authorities 

 B) Visakhapatnam, Goa, Mangalore, and Pipavav Port Authorities 

 C) Jawaharlal Nehru Port Authority (JNPA), Deendayal Port Authority (DPA), Paradip Port 

Authority (PPA), and V.O. Chidambaranar Port Authority (VOCPA) 

 D) Kandla, Haldia, Ennore, and Tuticorin Port Authorities   

  Answer : C   .   

✓ In Phase 1, two green tugs each will be stationed at DPA, Paradip Port Authority, Jawaharlal Nehru Port 

Authority and V.O. Chidambaranar Port Authority. 

PORT IN NEWS 2025 
➢ The V.O. Chidambaranar (VOC) Port in Tamil Nadu became India's first port to produce green 

hydrogen 

➢ The Indian Ministry of New and Renewable Energy has designated the Deendayal Port Authority in 

Gujarat, the V.O. Chidambaranar Port Authority in Tamil Nadu, and the Paradip Port Authority in 

Odisha as Green Hydrogen Hubs under the National Green Hydrogen Mission 

➢ For the first time in the history of Major Ports, the Paradip Port Authority (PPA) and Deendayal 

Port Authority (DPA) surpassed the 150-million-tonne cargo handling mark 

➢ Paradip Port was awarded the “Major Port of the Year – Non-Containerised Cargo” at the 15th All 

India Maritime and Logistics Awards (MALA) 2025 

➢ Jawaharlal Nehru Port  Authority is projected to become the first Indian port to have a container 

handling capacity of over 10 million TEUs by 2027. 

➢ Deendayal Port in Kandla, Gujarat, is the first Indian port to have a 1 MW green hydrogen plant, 
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Q.10. Which Central Public Sector Enterprise (CPSE) recently became India's 27th Navratna company, as 

announced by the Finance Ministry on December 3, 2025?  

 A) Engineers India Limited (EIL) B) Bharat Electronics Limited (BEL) 

 C) Numaligarh Refinery Limited (NRL) D) Oil India Limited (OIL) 

  Answer : C  .  

✓ The Central Government has given the 27th Navratna status to Numaligarh Refinery Limited of Assam. 

✓ NRL is increasing its capacity from 3 to 9 MMTPA with an investment of ₹28,000 crore. 

✓ Prime Minister inaugurated the Assam Bioethanol Plant and laid the foundation stone of a polypropylene 

plant at Numaligarh Refinery Limited in Golaghat, Assam. 

✓ Numaligarh Refinery Limited 

✓ Numaligarh Refinery Limited (NRL) was started in Assam on 22 April 1993 under the 1985 Assam 

Accord, with the objective of industrial and economic development in the region. 

✓ NRL was started as a CPSE under the Ministry of Petroleum and Natural Gas. Central Public Sector 

Enterprises (CPSEs) are given Ratna status based on their performance and special eligibility criteria  

✓ Criteria for granting Maharatna status to CPSEs 

✓ CPSEs having Navaratna status. 

✓ Listed on the Indian stock exchange with minimum prescribed public shareholding under SEBI 

regulations. 

✓ Should have a significant global presence/international operation. 

✓ In the last three years, the company should have achieved, 

✓ Average annual turnover > Rs. 25,000 crores. 

✓ Average annual net worth > Rs. 15,000 crores. 

✓ Average annual net profit (after tax) > Rs. 5,000 crores. 

which is part of a larger 10 MW project 

➢ Deendayal Port Authority (DPA), Kandla, has set a new operational record by managing 40 vessel 

movements within 24 hours, surpassing its previous best of 38 ships achieved in December 2023. 

➢ Deendayal Port Authority at Kandla is acquiring India's first fully electric tug as part of the 

government's Green Tug Transition Programme (GTTP). 
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Q.11. Which of the following is NOT a criterion for the grant of Navratna status to a CPSE? 

 A) The company must have Miniratna Category-I status. 

 B) It should have obtained an "excellent" or "very good" rating in three of the last five MoUs. 

 C) It must have an average annual turnover of more than ₹25,000 crore during the last three years. 

 D) It must have a composite score of 60 or more based on six selected performance parameters.  

  Answer : C   .   

✓ Criteria for granting Navratna Status 

✓ The Navratna scheme was started in 1997 to identify those CPSEs that obtain comparative advantage in 

their respective sectors. 

✓ CPSEs that are Miniratna I, have received ‘excellent’ or ‘very good’ MoU rating in at least three out of the 

last five years, and have a composite score of 60 or more in selected performance indicators (net profit to 

net worth, earnings per share, profit before interest and tax to turnover, etc.) 

✓ There are 26 enterprises with Navratna status in India 

✓ Mahanagar Telephone Nigam Limited - 1997 

✓ Bharat Electronics Limited - 2007 

✓ National Aluminium Company Limited - 2008 

✓ NMDC Limited - 2008 

✓ Shipping Corporation of India Limited - 2008 

✓ Rashtriya Ispat Nigam Limited - 2010 

✓ Neyveli Lignite Corporation Limited (NLC) - 2011 

✓ Container Corporation of India Limited - 2014 

✓ Engineers India Limited - 2014 

✓ National Buildings Construction Corporation Limited (NBCC) - 2014 

✓ Rail Vikas Nigam Limited (RVNL) - 2023 

✓ ONGC Videsh Limited - 2023 

✓ Rashtriya Chemicals and Fertilizers Limited - 2023 

✓ IRCON International Limited - 2023 

✓ RITES Limited - 2023 

✓ Housing and Urban Development Corporation Limited (HUDCO) - 2023 
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✓ National Fertilizers Limited - 2024 

✓ Central Warehousing Corporation - 2024 

✓ Indian Renewable Energy Development Agency Limited (IRDA) - 2024 

✓ Mazagon Dock Shipbuilders Limited - 2024 

✓ RailTel Corporation of India Limited - 2024 

✓ Solar Energy Corporation of India (SECI) Limited - 2024 

✓ NHPC Limited - 2024 

✓ SJVN Limited - 2024 

✓ Indian Railway Catering and Tourism Corporation Limited (IRTC) - 2025 

✓ Indian Railway Finance Corporation Limited (IRFC) - 2025 

Q.12.  Woraiyur Cotton Sari and Thooyamalli rice, which have secured Geographical Indications (GI) tag 

are from: 

 A) Kerala 

 B) Manipur 

 C) Haryana 

 D) Tamil Nadu 

  Answer : D    .   

✓ Five products from Tamil Nadu received the Geographical Indications (GI – legal tag for regional 

products) status, raising the State’s total to 74 GI products.  

✓ The products are Woraiyur cotton sari, Kavindapadi naatu sakkarai (jaggery powder), Thooyamalli rice, 

Namakkal makkal pathirangal (soapstone cookware), and Ambasamudram choppu saman (wooden toys).  

✓ Woraiyur saris are woven in Tiruchi using cotton from Coimbatore and natural dyes.  

✓ Kavindapadi jaggery is made from local sugarcane using slow juice evaporation.  

✓ Thooyamalli is a 135–140 day sambha rice variety, applied by the Tamil Nadu State Agricultural 

Marketing Board with National Bank for Agriculture and Rural Development (NABARD) support.  

✓ Namakkal soapstone cookware gained approval through Micro, Small and Medium Enterprises (MSME) 

support. 
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Q.13.  Which of the following is the most likely reason for the government's stake sale in Bank of 

Maharashtra? 

 A) To raise capital for other projects. 

 B) To improve the bank's liquidity. 

 C) To comply with minimum public shareholding norms. 

 D) To prepare the bank for privatization. 

  Answer : C    .   

✓ The government of India has decided to divest a total of 6% stake in Bank of Maharashtra (BoM) through 

an offer-for-sale (OFS).  

✓ This was done to comply with the Minimum Public Shareholding (MPS) norms mandated by the 

Securities and Exchange Board of India (SEBI).  

✓ The divestment was oversubscribed by investors, leading the government to exercise the "green shoe" 

option to sell an additional 1% stake on top of the initial 5%. 

✓ The divestment was specifically aimed at reducing the government's stake from 79.60% to below 75%, 

which is necessary to meet the 25% minimum public shareholding requirement for listed companies. 

Q.14.  How many artisans have enrolled under the PM Vishwakarma scheme as of early December 2025? 

 A) 2.72 lakh B) 27.2 lakh 

 C) 2.72 crore D) 27.2 crore 

  Answer : C    .   

✓ As of early December 2025, the government has announced that 2.72 crore (27.2 million) artisans have 

been enrolled under the PM Vishwakarma scheme. 

Q.15.  The PM Vishwakarma scheme was launched in which year? 

 A) 2021 

 B) 2022 

 C) 2023 

 D) 2024 

  Answer : C    .   
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Q.16.  Which Union Ministry is the nodal ministry for the PM Vishwakarma Scheme? 

 A) Ministry of Finance 

 B) Ministry of Micro, Small and Medium Enterprises (MSME) 

 C) Ministry of Skill Development and Entrepreneurship 

 D) Ministry of Rural Development 

  Answer : B    .   

✓ About PM Vishwakarma Scheme  

✓ PM Vishwakarma is a Central Sector Scheme launched on 17th September, 2023 to 

provide comprehensive support to traditional artisans and craftspeople engaged in manual and tool-based 

work.   

✓ Launch Year: 2023  

✓ Type of Scheme: Central Sector Scheme  

✓ Nodal Ministry: Ministry of Micro, Small & Medium Enterprises (MSME)  

✓ Eligibility: Traditional artisans and craftsmen (above 18 years of age) engaged in 18 identified trades.  

✓ Benefits:   

✓ Registration:  

✓ Recognition as Vishwakarma: PM Vishwakarma Certificate & ID Card  

✓ Credit Support:  

✓ Collateral free Enterprise Development Loans:   

✓ Upto Rs 1 lakh    

✓ Upto Rs 2 lakh   

✓ Concessional Rate of Interest @ 5%:  

✓ Subject to interest subvention cap upto 8% by GoI   

✓ Credit Guarantee fees to be borne by GoI  

✓ Skill Upgradation:   

✓ Skill Identification followed by 5 days Basic Training  

✓ 15 days or more Advanced Training  

✓ Training Stipend: Rs 500 per day   

✓ Toolkit Incentive:   
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✓ Rs 15,000 initially through DBT and progressively through e-RUPI/evouchers and Rs 500 daily stipend, 

Market linkages, Digital integration  

✓ Target: Uplift and integrate artisans and craftsmen into the formal economy.  

✓ Total Outlay: Rs 13,000 crore for 5 years 2023-24 to 2027-28. 

Q.17.  The integrated centrally sponsored scheme 'Samagra Shiksha' covers which levels of education? 

 A) Pre-primary to primary only 

 B) Primary to secondary only 

 C) Pre-primary to senior secondary (Class 12) 

 D) Higher education (college level) 

  Answer : C    .   

✓ Union Education Minister Dharmendra Pradhan has urged Kerala and Tamil Nadu to implement central 

schemes in letter and spirit and not put conditions on their implementation to help release funds to them. 

✓ The minister said Kerala and Tamil Nadu had not been implementing some central schemes and that is 

why funds to them have been held up.  

✓ He even made a mention of West Bengal, which he alleged has used funds under the scheme for their 

party politics instead. 

✓ He said that Samagra Shiksha Abhiyan, National Education Policy and PM-Shree scheme are all federal 

government policies implemented with the cooperation of states.  

✓ At one point of time, the Kerala government agreed to sign agreement on the PM-Shree scheme, but later 

retracted 

Q.18.  The funding pattern for the "Samagra Shiksha" scheme between the Centre and most States 

(excluding North-Eastern and Himalayan states) is in the ratio of: 

 A) 90:10 

 B) 50:50 

 C) 60:40 

 D) 100% Central funding 

  Answer : C    .   

✓ About Samgara shiksha Abhiyan. 
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✓ Samagra Shiksha is an integrated scheme for school education from pre-school to class 12, launched in 

2018 to provide inclusive, equitable, and quality education.  

✓ It aims to implement the National Education Policy (NEP) 2020 and the Right to Education Act, with 

objectives including strengthening foundational literacy and numeracy, supporting teacher training, and 

promoting vocational education. 

✓ Continuation: The scheme has been extended for a period of five years, from 2021-22 to 2025-26. 

✓ Subsumed schemes: It merged the three former schemes of Sarva Shiksha Abhiyan, Rashtriya Madhyamik 

Shiksha Abhiyan, and Teacher Education. 

✓ Alignment with SDGs: It is aligned with Sustainable Development Goal 4 (SDG-4) for education. 

✓ Notable components: It includes programs like NIPUN Bharat, Vidya Pravesh, and the strengthening of 

Kasturba Gandhi Balika Vidyalayas (KGBVs).  

✓ Implementation and Funding 

✓ Type of Scheme: Centrally Sponsored Scheme. 

✓ Funding Pattern: The financial sharing ratio is: 

✓ 60:40 for most States and Union Territories with a Legislature (Central:State). 

✓ 90:10 for North-Eastern and Himalayan States. 

✓ 100% central funding for Union Territories without a Legislature. 

Q.19.  Who are the co-authors of the book "A Sixth of Humanity: Independent India’s Development 

Odyssey"?  

 A) Amartya Sen and Devesh Kapur 

 B) Arvind Subramanian and Devesh Kapur 

 C) Ramachandra Guha and Arvind Subramanian 

 D) Nitin Desai and Simon Johnson 

  Answer : B    .   

✓ The book A Sixth of Humanity: Independent India's Development Odyssey is co-authored by Devesh 

Kapur and Arvind Subramanian.  

✓ The authors are: 

✓ Devesh Kapur, a political scientist and professor. 

✓ Arvind Subramanian, an economist and former Chief Economic Adviser to the Government of India. 

http://www.aparchitexamwarriors.com/
https://t.me/joinchat/AAAAAE8dn2HB6sDtwXmGFg
https://m.facebook.com/story.php?story_fbid=114372970613721&substory_index=0&id=103828281668190
https://www.instagram.com/aparchitexamwarriors/
https://youtube.com/@aparchitexamwarriors?si=vbFoDBI8X3mEL0Gx


 

Follow us: Official Site, Telegram, Facebook, Instagram, Youtube 23 

 

Q.20.  What is the name of the AI-powered defense system recently unveiled by Italy? 

 A) Iron Dome B) Golden Dome 

 C) NATO Shield D) Michelangelo Dome 

  Answer : D    .   

✓ Italian defense company Leonardo has unveiled an Artificial Intelligence (AI)-powered air defense system 

named “Michael Angelo Dome”. 

✓ Developed by the Italian defense company Leonardo, the system uses artificial intelligence to detect, track, 

and neutralize a wide range of threats across land, air, sea, space, and cyber domains. 

✓ Timeline: The company aims for it to be fully operational by 2028. 

Q.21.  Which metro system has been certified as the world's longest fully driverless train network by 

Guinness World Records?  

 A) Dubai Metro B) Singapore MRT 

 C) Shanghai Metro D) Riyadh Metro 

  Answer : D    .   

✓ Riyadh Metro has been certified by Guinness World Records as the world’s longest fully driverless metro 

network.  

✓ The total network length is 176 kilometres (109 miles) with six lines and 85 stations.  

✓ The record achievement date is 30 January 2025, with official recognition announced in November 2025.  

✓ It operates under the Grade of Automation 4 (fully driverless) system with central control rooms.  

✓ The project is part of the King Abdulaziz Project for Riyadh Public Transport led by the Royal 

Commission for Riyadh City. This marks Riyadh’s rise as a global leader in smart and high-tech urban 

transport. 

Q.22.  National Centre for Polar and Ocean Research (NCPOR) works under which ministry? 

 A) Ministry of Science and Technology 

 B) Ministry of Environment, Forest and Climate Change 

 C) Ministry of Defence 

 D) Ministry of Earth Sciences 

 .   Answer : D
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✓ The National Centre for Polar and Ocean Research (NCPOR) celebrated its Silver Jubilee (25 years) and 

released commemorative postage stamps.  

✓ It was established on 25 May 1998 as an autonomous Research and Development (R&D) institute.  

✓ It was earlier called the National Centre for Antarctic and Ocean Research (NCAOR).  

✓ It works under the Ministry of Earth Sciences and is located at Vasco da Gama.  

✓ It coordinates the Indian Antarctic Programme and polar expeditions in the Arctic, Antarctic, Southern 

Ocean, and Himalayas. 

Q.23.  Which airport has become first in India to achieve “Water-Positive” Status? 

 A) Mumbai International Airport B) Rajiv Gandhi International Airport 

 C) Kempegowda International Airport D) Indira Gandhi International Airport 

  Answer : D   .   

✓ Indira Gandhi International Airport (IGIA) has become India’s first water-positive airport handling over 

40 million passengers per year.  

✓ Water-positive means the airport recharges more water than it consumes, helping conserve natural 

resources.  

✓ The achievement was announced by Delhi International Airport Limited (DIAL).  

✓ This step also supports IGIA’s long-term goal of becoming a net-zero airport and improving climate 

readiness. 

Q.24.  Which state is the host of Global Energy Leaders’ Summit (GELS) 2025? 

 A) Uttarakhand B) Odisha 

 C) Bihar D) Haryana 

  Answer : B    .   

✓ The Government of Odisha hosts the Global Energy Leaders’ Summit (GELS) 2025 in Puri, Odisha, from 

5 to 7 December 2025.  

✓ The theme is “Powering India: Sufficiency, Balance, Innovation.”  

✓ The summit focuses on adequate power supply, ecological–economic balance, and innovation in the 

energy sector.  

✓ The event promotes sustainable growth and energy transition using advanced digital technologies 
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Q.1. Where is the headquarters of the International Institute for Democracy and Electoral Assistance 

(International IDEA) located?  

 A) The Hague, Netherlands B) New York, USA 

 C) Paris, France D) Stockholm, Sweden 

  Answer : D   .     

Q.2. In which year was the "Samagra Shiksha" scheme launched by the Central Government of India? 

 A) 2012 B) 2015 

 C) 2018 D) 2020 

  Answer : C    . 

Q.3. What is the time limit (tenure) of a Geographical Indication (GI) tag in India? 

 A) 10 years B) 20 years 

 C) 50 years D) For an unlimited time 

  Answer : A   .   

Q.4. The RBI Integrated Ombudsman Scheme (RB-IOS) was launched on which date?  

 A) April 1, 2021 B) June 1, 2021 

 C) November 12, 2021 D) January 1, 2022 

  Answer : C    .   

Q.5. Which of the following prior ombudsman schemes were amalgamated into the RB-IOS, 2021?  

 A) The Banking Ombudsman Scheme, 2006 

 B) The Ombudsman Scheme for NBFCs, 2018 

 C) The Ombudsman Scheme for Digital Transactions, 2019 

 D) All of the above 

  Answer : D   .   

Q.6. What is the core principle or approach of the RB-IOS, 2021?  

 A) "One Complaint, One Resolution" B) "One Nation, One Ombudsman" 

 C) "Customer First, Regulator Next" D) "Digital First Approach" 
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  Answer : B   .   

Q.7. The International Mobile Equipment Identity (IMEI) number is typically comprised of how many 

digits? 

 A) 10 digits B) 12 digits 

 C) 15 digits D) 17 digits 

  Answer : C   . 

Q.8. What does the acronym IMEI stand for? 

 A) Identity of Mobile Equipment International 

 B) International Method of Equipment Identity 

 C) International Mobile Enright Identity 

 D) International Mobile Equipment Identity 

  Answer : D   .  

Q.9. how many member states does International IDEA have?  

 A) 15 B) 28 

 C) 35 D) 50 

  Answer : C   . 

Q.10. Dudhwa Tiger Reserve lies in which state? 

 A) Odisha B) Maharashtra 

 C) Madhya Pradesh D) Uttar Pradesh 

  Answer : D   . 

✓ About Dudhwa Tiger Reserve: 

✓ It is located on the Indo-Nepal border in the district of Lakhimpur-Kheri in Uttar Pradesh. 
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